

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	Docket No. 40-8943-OLA
CROW BUTTE RESOURCES, INC.)	
)	ASLBP No. 08-867-02-OLA-BD01
(License Renewal for the In-Situ Leach)	
Facility, Crawford, Nebraska))	

NRC STAFF'S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-15-11

David M. Cylkowski
Marcia J. Simon
Counsel for the NRC Staff

April 10, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Petition Meets the Standard For Interlocutory Review	3
II. The Board, On its Own Initiative, Improperly Expanded the Scope of the Proceeding In Several Instances	6
A. The Board Improperly Expanded the Scope of Already-Admitted Contentions to Include Issues Raised in a Rejected New Contention	7
B. The Board Improperly Provided Bases for New Contentions That Were Not Advanced by Intervenors	10
C. The Board Improperly Broadened the Scope of a New Contention By Not Specifying the Admissible Bases.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission</u>	
<i>Crow Butte Resources, Inc.</i> (In-Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska), CLI-09-9, 69 NRC 331 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crow Butte Resources, Inc.</i> (North Trend Expansion Area), CLI-09-12, 69 NRC 535 (2009)	13, 14
<i>DTE Electric Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-15-01, 81 NRC __ (slip op.) (January 13, 2015)	12, 14
<i>Duke Cogema Stone & Webster</i> (Savannah River Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), CLI-02-7, 55 NRC 205 (2002)	4
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-04-6, 59 NRC 62 (2004)	4
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-02-28, 56 NRC 373 (2002)	13
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3), CLI-09-6, 69 NRC 128 (2009)	4
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3), CLI-15-6, 81 NRC ____ (slip op.) (March 9, 2015)	11
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-07-2, 65 NRC 10 (2007)	4
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-08-2, 67 NRC 31 (2008)	4
<i>Florida Power and Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001)	5, 12
<i>Georgia Power Co.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-95-15, 42 NRC 181 (1995)	4
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-5, 75 NRC 301 (2012)	12, 14
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-13-3, 77 NRC 51 (2013)	4

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),
 CLI-02-8, 55 NRC 222 (2002)4

Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (Levy County Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2),
 CLI-10-2, 71 NRC 27 (2010) 14

Safety Light Corp. (Bloomsburg Site Decontamination and License Renewal Denials),
 CLI-92-13, 36 NRC 79 (1992)4

USEC, Inc. (American Centrifuge Plant),
 CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451, 457 (2006)5, 12

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

Crow Butte Resources, Inc. (License Renewal for In-Situ Leach Facility,
 Crawford, Nebraska), LBP-08-24, 68 NRC 691 (2008)..... *passim*

Crow Butte Resources, Inc. (License Renewal for In-Situ Leach Facility,
 Crawford, Nebraska), LBP-15-11, 81 NRC ____ (slip op.) (March 16, 2015) *passim*

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. Part 26

10 C.F.R. § 2.319.....4, 7

10 C.F.R. § 2.321(c).....7

10 C.F.R. § 2.340(e)12

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f)(2) 1, 3, 4

MISCELLANEOUS

Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, Crow Butte Resources, Inc., Crawford, NE,
 In Situ Leach Recovery Facility, 73 Fed. Reg. 30,426 (May 27, 2008).2

NUREG-1748, “Environmental Review Guidance for Licensing Actions Associated with
 NMSS Programs” (August 2003)..... 11

Policy Statement on the Treatment of Environmental Justice Matters in NRC
 Regulatory and Licensing Actions,
 69 Fed. Reg. 52,040 (August 24, 2004) 11

Proposed Rule, “Health and Environmental Protection Standards for Uranium
 and Thorium Mill Tailings,”
 80 Fed. Reg. 4156 (January 26, 2015).....5

Statement of Policy on Conduct of Adjudicatory Proceedings, CLI-98-12, 48 NRC 18 (1998)	5, 6, 10
Transcript of Crow Butte License Renewal Oral Argument (February 17, 2015).....	3, 5, 6, 11

April 10, 2015
